## THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

Third Regular Session



## SENATE

## **Introduced by Senate President Manny Villar**

P.S. RES, NO. 643

## RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE SENATE PRESIDENT PRO-TEMPORE, THE HONORABLE JUAN M. FLAVIER, FOR HIS INVALUABLE CONTRIBUTION TO THE SENATE

WHEREAS, as Senate President Pro-Tempore - the second highest position in the Senate of the Philippines - the Honorable Juan M. Flavier accomplished his tasks with utmost dedication and remarkable competence;

WHEREAS, bound by his commitment to be the best public servant, Senator Flavier actively participated in the deliberations and discussions of various economic and political issues which resulted to the finest pieces of legislations the chamber produced;

WHEREAS, during his twelve years as legislator, Senator Flavier was the chairman of various key Senate committees such as the Committee on Health and Demography, Committee on Education, Arts and Culture and the Committee on Ethics and Privileges;

WHEREAS, Senator Flavier was the author and co-author of major laws such as the Traditional Medicine Law, the Poverty Alleviation Act, the Tobacco Regulation Act. the Newborn Screening Act, Clean Air Act, Indigenous People's Rights Act, Anti-Money Laundering Act, the Barangay Micro-Business Enterprise Act, National Service Training Program for Tertiary Students Act, Dangerous Drugs Act, Plant Variety Protection Act and the Philippine Nursing Act;

WHEREAS, acknowledged as one of the most hardworking and dedicated legislators, Senator Flavier holds the distinction of being the longest serving Senate Pro-Tempore since the Eight Congress and having attended the most number of committee hearings and in having perfect attendance in all Senate sessions for his two full terms:

WHEREAS, Senator Flavier always sided with what is just and beneficial to the nation and the people - for which the Senate, the country and the people shall forever be grateful for; Now, Therefore, be it,

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, To commend, as it hereby commends, the Senate President Pro-Tempore, the Honorable Juan M. Flavier, for his valuable contributions as Senator of the 10<sup>th</sup> , 11<sup>th</sup> , 12<sup>th</sup> , and 13<sup>th</sup> Congress of the Republic of the Philippines.

Adopted,

Senate President